COAL WIINER CERTIFICATION FANEL AMENDMENTS
2024 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH
Chief Sponsor: Carl R. Albrecht
Senate Sponsor:
LONG TITLE
Committee Note:
The Natural Resources, Agriculture, and Environment Interim Committee
recommended this bill.
Legislative Vote: 13 voting for 0 voting against 6 absent
General Description:
This bill extends the sunset date for the Coal Miner Certification Panel.
Highlighted Provisions:
This bill:
<ul><li>extends the sunset date for the Coal Miner Certification Panel.</li></ul>
Money Appropriated in this Bill:
None
Other Special Clauses:
None
<b>Utah Code Sections Affected:</b>
AMENDS:
63I-1-234, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2020, Chapters 154, 332
63I-1-240, as enacted by Laws of Utah 2020, Chapter 154



Section 1. Section **63I-1-234** is amended to read:

27

H.B. 54 12-21-23 2:40 PM

28	63I-1-234. Repeal dates: Titles 34 and 34A.
29	(1) Subsection 34A-1-202(2)(c)(i), related to the Workers' Compensation Advisory
30	Council, is repealed July 1, 2027.
31	(2) Subsection 34A-1-202(2)(c)(iii), related to the Coal Miner Certification Panel, is
32	repealed July 1, [ <del>2024</del> ] <u>2034</u> .
33	(3) Section 34A-2-107, which creates the Workers' Compensation Advisory Council, is
34	repealed July 1, 2027.
35	(4) Section 34A-2-202.5 is repealed December 31, 2030.
36	Section 2. Section <b>63I-1-240</b> is amended to read:
37	63I-1-240. Repeal dates: Title 40.
38	Section 40-2-204, which creates the Coal Miner Certification Panel, is repealed July 1,
39	$[\frac{2024}{}]$ $2034$ .
40	Section 3. Effective date.
41	This bill takes effect on May 1, 2024.